



RESOLUTION No. 22-016

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO THE PUBLIC WORKS CONTRACT BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF NEVADA AND RBH CONSTRUCTION, INC., FOR THE NEVADA COUNTY DISPATCH REMODEL PROJECT, INCREASING THE BASE CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$388,582 BY \$15,000 FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF \$442,441 THAT INCLUDES CONTINGENCY OF \$38,859, AUTHORIZING THE CHAIR OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS TO EXECUTE THE AMENDMENT, AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2021/22 CAPITAL FACILITIES BUDGET (4/5 AFFIRMATIVE VOTE REQUIRED) (RES. 21-041)

WHEREAS, the current location of Nevada County Dispatch at the Wayne Brown Correctional Facility (WBCF) is being relocated to the Carl F. Bryan II Juvenile Hall Facility (CBJH); and

WHEREAS, the contract for the Nevada County Dispatch Remodel Project was awarded to RBH Construction, Inc., through Resolution 21-041 in the amount of \$388,582 plus a contingency of \$38,859 for a total contract amount of \$427,441; and

WHEREAS, Dispatch requires specialized radio equipment for its operations and has contracted with Motorola to provide and install the equipment; and

WHEREAS, twelve (12) additional 120-volt electrical circuits are needed to create redundancy at the Dispatch consoles and the original no. 2 copper ground wire for the radio system be upgraded; and

WHEREAS, RBH Construction, Inc., has provided a cost proposal of \$37,799 to perform the additional work required to complete the project; and

WHEREAS, an increase of \$15,000 to the contract amount of \$388,582 for a total contract amount of \$442,441 that includes contingency of \$38,859 is being requested; and

WHEREAS, this project is being paid out of the Fiscal Year 2021/22 Capital Facilities budget and funded through the Capital Facilities Assignment of the General Fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors hereby directs that:

1. The Board approves and the Board Chair is authorized to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Standard Public Works Contract by and between the County of Nevada and RBH Construction, Inc., for the additional circuitry and wire upgrade required for completion of the Nevada County Dispatch Remodel Project located at 15434 Hwy 49, Nevada City, California.

2. The Contract Price of \$388,582 is increased by \$15,000 to \$403,582 for a total contract amount of \$442,441 that includes contingency of \$38,859.
3. In all other respects the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.
4. The Auditor-Controller is directed to release \$15,000 from the Capital Facilities Assignment of the General Fund and to amend the Fiscal Year 2021/22 Capital Facilities budget as follows:

Increase:

0101-10801-416-1000/540300

\$15,000

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada at a regular meeting of said Board, held on the 11th day of January, 2022, by the following vote of said Board:

Ayes: Supervisors Heidi Hall, Edward Scofield, Dan Miller and Susan K. Hoek.

Noes: None.

Absent: Hardy Bullock.

Abstain: None.

ATTEST:

JULIE PATTERSON HUNTER
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: 


Susan K. Hoek, Chair

1/11/2022 cc: Facilities*
AC* (Hb/d)
RBHC, Inc.

1/18/2022 cc: Facilities*
AC*(release)

**AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONTRACT APPROVED THROUGH RESOLUTION 21-041
WITH RBH CONSTRUCTION, INC.**

THIS AMENDMENT is effective the 11th day of January 2022 by and between RBH Construction, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Contractor," and COUNTY OF NEVADA, hereinafter referred to as "County," (collectively, the "Parties"). Said Amendment will amend the Public Works Contract between the parties entitled Nevada County Dispatch Remodel Project, executed on February 23, 2021 by Resolution No. 21-041.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend their agreement to allow for an addition to the original scope of work for the installation of specialized radio equipment at a cost of \$37,799.03. Unused contingency in the amount of \$22,799.03 is available requiring an increase of \$15,000 to the base contract amount.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto agree as follows:


1. That this amendment shall be effective as of January 11, 2022.
2. That the Contract award amount of \$388,582 be increased by \$15,000 for a total contract amount of \$403,582, for a total contract amount of \$442,441 that includes contingency of \$38,859.
3. That in all other respects, the prior agreement of the parties shall remain in full force and effect except as amended herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed or cause this instrument to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
COUNTY COUNSEL


By: K.L. Elliott (Jan 18, 2022 12:10 PST)


COUNTY OF NEVADA


By: Sue Hoek (Jan 14, 2022 14:08 PST)
Honorable Sue Hoek
Chair of the Board of Supervisors

ATTEST:


By: Julie Patterson Hunter
Julie Patterson Hunter
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

CONTRACTOR:


By: Richard B. Hartman
By: rich hartman (Jan 14, 2022 10:23 PST)
RBH Construction, Inc.